is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return.

Notes Forming Part of the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2022

Notes Forming Part of the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2022

 Annual Report 2021-22 | 167166 |  Arman Financial Services Limited

FINANCIAL SECTION
Arman Financial Services Limited

Auditor’s Report • Financial Statements • Notes

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

IV	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily
to the Company’s investment in bank deposits and variable interest rate borrowings and lending. Whenever there is a
change in borrowing interest rate for the Company, necessary change is reflected in the lending interest rates over the
timeline in order to mitigate the risk of change in interest rates of borrowings

	 The sensitivity analysis have been carried out based on the exposure to interest rates for bank deposits, lending and
borrowings carried at variable rate.	 (C   in Lakhs)

Particulars For the year ended on March 31, 2022

Change in interest rates 50 bp increase 50 bp decrease

Bank Deposits  6,666.00  6,666.00

Impact on profit for the year  33.33  (33.33)

Variable Rate Borrowings  76,961.46  76,961.46

Impact on profit for the year  (384.81)  384.81

V	 Foreign currency risk:

	 As at March 31, 2022, the company has outstanding foreign currency borrowings of Euro 5 million (March 31, 2021: Euro
5 million ). The Company has undertaken principal swaps and cross currency swaps to hedge the foreign currency risk of
the ECB principals. Whereas the company has entered into floating to fixed coupon only swaps and interest rate swaps
along with forward contracts to hedge the floating interest and foreign currency risk of the coupon payments. All the
derivative instruments are purely for hedging the underlying ECB transactions as per applicable RBI guidelines and not